

No. 13-662

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

BANK OF AMERICA, N.A.,
Petitioner,

v.

HAROLD C. ROSE AND KIMBERLY LANE,
Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Court of California

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

KIM M. WATTERSON
Reed Smith LLP
225 Fifth Avenue
Pittsburgh, PA 15222
(412) 288-7996

MARGARET M. GRIGNON
Counsel of Record
Reed Smith LLP
355 South Grand Avenue
Suite 2900
Los Angeles, CA 90071
(213) 457-8056
mgrignon@reedsmith.com
Attorneys for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

ARGUMENT.....1

I. Respondents’ Arguments Confirm The
Need For Review1

II. Respondents’ Arguments Presume The
Answer To The Question On Which
Guidance Is Needed4

III. Respondents’ Presumptions Collide
With This Court’s Precedents On
Indirect Private Enforcement Of Federal
Statutes8

IV. Respondents’ Mischaracterizations Of
Petitioner’s Arguments Do Not Dispel
The Need For Review11

CONCLUSION15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
 CASES	
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001)	9, 10
<i>Astra U.S.A., Inc. v. Santa Clara County</i> , 131 S.Ct. 1342 (2011)	3, 10
<i>Bates v. Dow Agrosciences</i> , 544 U.S. 431 (2005)	7, 8
<i>Buckman Co. v. Plaintiffs’ Legal Comm.</i> , 531 U.S. 341 (2001)	5, 8
<i>City of Rancho Palos Verdes v. Abrams</i> , 544 U.S. 113 (2005)	9
<i>Dan’s City Used Cars, Inc. v. Pelkey</i> , 133 S.Ct. 1769 (2013)	6
<i>Middlesex Cnty. Sewerage Authority v. Nat’l Sea Clammers Ass’n</i> , 453 U.S. 1 (1981)	9
 FEDERAL STATUTES	
7 U.S.C. § 136v(b)	7
12 U.S.C. § 4301	12
12 U.S.C. § 4310 (repealed 1996)	12
12 U.S.C. § 4312	6
12 U.S.C. § 5552(b)	13

Dodd-Frank Wall Street Reform and
Consumer Protection Act,
Pub. L. 111-203, 124 Stat. 1376 (2010)12
